Traffic Regulation Order – Public Notice

<u>THE SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL</u> (VARIOUS ROADS, SHEFFIELD) (CONSOLIDATION OF ONE-WAY TRAFFIC) ORDER 1982 (AMENDMENT NO.) ORDER 2024

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Sheffield City Council proposes to make an Order under the provisions of Sections 1, 2(1) to (3), 4(2), 32(1), 35(1), 45, 46, 46A, 49, 51, 53 and 124(1)(c), (d) (f) and Schedule 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984.

The effect of the Order will be to introduce

- One Way Traffic on parts of Oxford Street

A copy of the proposed Order, a plan showing the roads concerned and a statement of the Council's reasons for proposing to make the Order may be examined during normal opening hours at First Point Reception, Howden House, 1 Union Street, Sheffield, S1 2SH or on the City Council Website at www.sheffield.gov.uk/home/roads-pavements/traffic-orders.

Any observations, either supporting or objecting to the proposed Order, including the grounds for your objection, should be sent in writing to the undersigned by the 9th January 2025.

Dated this 12th day of December 2024

Tom Finnegan-Smith, Assistant Director, City Transport, City Futures, Howden House, 1 Union Street, SHEFFIELD, S1 2SH

Email: orders@sheffield.gov.uk



<u>THE SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL</u> (VARIOUS ROADS, SHEFFIELD) (CONSOLIDATION OF ONE-WAY TRAFFIC) ORDER 1982 (AMENDMENT NO.) ORDER 2024

STATEMENT OF REASONS

The proposal will introduce a One Way Traffic restriction on the south western part of Oxford Street towards Crookes Valley Road for all vehicles.

The proposal aims to

- improve safety for all road users and reduce collisions at the junction of Oxford Street and Crookes Valley Road that are historically related to vehicle manoeuvres into Oxford Street,
- facilitate the passage along the road by pedestrians by assisting with the required narrowing of Oxford Street carriageway and footway widening alongside the mature trees to accommodate tree growth and maintaining a safe usable footway for all users
- for preserving and improving the amenities of the area

2168-SCC-XX-XX-DR-C-TRO.OW2

THE SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL (VARIOUS ROADS, SHEFFIELD) (CONSOLIDATION OF ONE-WAY TRAFFIC) ORDER 1982 (AMENDMENT NO.) ORDER 202*

The Sheffield City Council in exercise of its powers under Section 1(1), 2(1) and (2) and Schedule 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ("the Act") and of all other enabling powers, and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the Act, hereby makes the following Order:-

1. The South Yorkshire County Council (Various Roads, Sheffield) (Consolidation of One-Way Traffic) Order 1982 (as amended) shall have effect as though:-

.

a) In Schedule 1 thereto there was included the following item:-

	<u>1</u>	<u>∠</u>
112AA	Oxford Street (Crookesmoor)	South westerly then south easterly
	From a point 31 metres south west of its junction with Albion Street to its junction with Crookes Valley Road.	

~

2. This Order shall come into operation on the day of XX and may be cited as The Sheffield City Council (Various Roads, Sheffield) (Consolidation of One-Way Traffic) Order 1982 (Amendment No.) Order 2024.

<u>GIVEN</u> under the Common Seal of the Sheffield City Council this day of , 2024.

The Common Seal of the Sheffield City Council was affixed hereto in the presence of

Duly authorised signatory